
 

COMMITTEE: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

VENUE: Rose Room, Endeavour House, 
8 Russell Road, Ipswich 
 

DATE: Wednesday, 7 February 2018 
9.30 am 
 

 

Members 

Sue Ayres 
Simon Barrett 
Peter Beer 
David Busby 
Luke Cresswell 
Derek Davis 
Alan Ferguson 

Kathryn Grandon 
John Hinton 
Michael Holt 
Adrian Osborne 
Stephen Plumb 
Nick Ridley 
Ray Smith 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 
1   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
Any Member attending as an approved substitute to report giving 
his/her name and the name of the Member being substituted. 
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items 
to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3   PL/17/26 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 8 NOVEMBER 2017  
 

1 - 6 

4   PL/17/27 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 22 NOVEMBER 2017  
 

7 - 10 

5   PL/17/28 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 6 DECEMBER 2017  

11 - 16 

Public Document Pack



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 

 
6   PL/17/29 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 20 DECEMBER 2017  
 

17 - 20 

7   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

8   SITE INSPECTIONS  
 
In addition to any site inspections which the Committee may 
consider to be necessary, the Corporate Manager – Growth and 
Sustainable Planning will report on the following applications which 
require a site inspection on Wednesday 14 February 2018, times to 
be confirmed: 
 
DC/17/06235 
 
Erection of a high bay distribution unit (Use Class B8) with ancillary 
offices (Use Class B1) and gatehouse, together with associated 
landscape, drainage and parking, Former Sugar Beet Factory, 
Sproughton Road, Sproughton IP1 5AL. 
 

DC/17/05687 
 
Outline Planning Application - Development of an Enterprise Park 
comprising up to 90,000sqm GIA of employment floorspace 
(B1/B2/B8), 9,000sqm GIA of motor vehicle sales (sui generis), a 
local centre (accommodating with up to 1,250 sqm NIA of retail 
floorspace including local retail and services (A1 and A2) 
restaurants, pubs and takeaways (A3, A4, A5) together with an 80-
bed hotel (C1); new and improved access from Sproughton Road; 
together with the provision of landscaping, infrastructure (including 
movement (highways, parking, cycle and pedestrian routes), utilities 
(including gas, electricity, water, sewerage, telecommunications) 
and sustainable drainage systems), and engineering works 
(including demolition of existing structures and buildings, breaking-
up and recycling of hardstanding and ground remodelling and 
enabling works), Former Sugar Beet Factory, Sproughton Road, 
Sproughton IP1 5AL. 
 

Officers would like to recommend that Members undertake a site 
inspection in respect of the above applications, so that Members 
can appreciate first-hand the potential impacts of the developments 
having regard for the surrounding environs and nearby sensitive 
receptors. 
 

 



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 

9   PL/17/30 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY 
THE COMMITTEE  
 
An Addendum to Paper PL/17/30 will be circulated to Members prior 
to the commencement of the meeting summarising additional 
correspondence received since the publication of the agenda but 
before 12 noon on the working day before the meeting, together with 
any errata. 
 

21 - 24 

a   DC/17/04049 The Paddocks, Lawshall Road, Hartest  25 - 50 
 
b   DC/17/02111 Land Adjoining The Village Hall, Manningtree Road, 

Stutton  
51 - 76 

 
10   PL/17/31 REVIEW OF PLANNING CHARTER AND PUBLIC 

SPEAKING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Report by the Cabinet Member for Plan
[...]
s a correct record. 
 

96  TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

97  QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

98  QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 

99  PL/17/21 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

 Members had before them an Addendum to Paper PL/17/21 (circulated to Members 
prior to the day of the meeting) containing additional correspondence received since 
the publication of the Agenda, and before noon on the working day before the 
meeting together with errata. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to Paper PL/17/21 
and the speakers responded to questions put to them as provided for under those 
arrangements:- 
 
Application No.  Representations from 

B/17/00091 Mathew Wooderson (Parish Councillor) 
Roger Loose (Objector) 
Leslie Short (Agent for the Applicant) 
Bryn Hurren (Ward Member) 
 

DC/17/03100 David Barker (Agent for the Applicant) 
 

B/16/01360 Jan Osborne (Ward Member) 
 

B/17/01023 Rob Sharp (Objector) 
Jan Osborne (Ward Member) 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No. 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on the items referred to in 
Paper PL/17/21 be made as follows:- 
 

a BOXFORD 
 

 

Application No B/17/00091 
Paper PL/17/21 – Item 1 

Outline Application – Erection of up to 24 
dwellings (including up to 8 affordable 
dwellings) with access, land to the south 
of Daking Avenue. 
 

The Case Officer referred to the comments in the Addendum from the Agent and the 
SCC Flood and Water Team, together with corrections to Part 4 – Conclusion. 
 
During the course of the debate, Members expressed serious concerns about the 
traffic implications 
[...]
o the following 
conditions: 
 
1)  Standard Outline Conditions.  
2)  Approved Plans  
3)  Elevational design details to be agreed 
4)  Detailed landscaping plan and timetable 
5)  Surface water drainage and construction surface water management plan 
6)  Noise and insulation 
7)  Lighting design  
8)  Details of fire hydrants  
9)  Tree Protection  
10)  Details of Facing materials  
11)  As recommended by Highways (including details of provision of refuse 

storage areas)  
12)  Ground levels 
13)  Details of screen walls and fences  
14)  Construction Management Plan  
 

 
Note:  The meeting adjourned for a short refreshment break after consideration of Item 1. 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 12.55 p.m. 
 
 
 

…………………………………………………. 
Chairman 

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD IN 
KING EDMUND CHAMBER, ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON 
WEDNESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
PRESENT:  Nick Ridley - Chairman 
 

Sue Ayres Simon Barrett 
Peter Beer David Busby 
Luke Cresswell Derek Davis 
Alan Ferguson Kathryn Grandon 
John Hinton Michael Holt 
Adrian Osborne Stephen Plumb 
Ray Smith  

 
100   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
 None received. 

 
101   MINUTES  

 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 October 2017 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

102   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

103   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

104   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 

105   SITE INSPECTIONS  
 

 David Busby requested a site inspection in respect of cross boundary Application 
No. B/15/00649 – land at Stafford Park, Clare Road, Long Melford (Paper PL/17/23 
refers). 
 
The request was proposed and seconded but it was agreed to defer consideration of 
the motion to allo
[...]
ntained a letter from 
Lambert Smith Hampton on behalf of Liston Residents Association together with a 
Legal Opinion on the ‘Polluter Pays’ principle in relation to remediation.   
 
Having listened to the presentation and commented on matters relating to the 
remediation aspects, traffic concerns and construction management arrangements, 
Members agreed that consideration of the Council’s response to Braintree District 
Council should be deferred to allow them to visit the site. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That a site inspection be held on Wednesday 29 November 2017 in 

respect of cross boundary Application No. B/15/00649, prior to the 
Committee’s consideration of Paper PL/17/23. 
 

Page 9



 

(2) That a Panel comprising the following Members be appointed to inspect 
the site: 

 
Sue Ayres  
Simon Barrett  
Peter Beer  
David Busby  
Luke Cresswell 
Derek Davis  
Alan Ferguson  

Kathryn Grandon  
John Hinton 
Michael Holt  
Adrian Osborne  
Stephen Plumb  
Nick Ridley  
Ray Smith  

 

 
Note: 
The meeting adjourned for refreshments between 11.20 a.m. and 11.40 a.m. 
 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 12.15 p.m. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD IN 
HADLEIGH TOWN HALL, MARKET PLACE, HADLEIGH ON WEDNESDAY, 
6 DECEMBER 2017 
 
PRESENT:  Nick Ridley - Chairman 
 

Sue Ayres Simon Barrett 
Peter Beer David Busby 
Luke Cresswell Derek Davis 
Alan Ferguson Kathryn Grandon 
John Hinton Michael Holt 
Adrian Osborne Stephen Plumb 
Ray Smith  

 
108 t DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
Simon Barrett stated, for the avoidance of doubt, that when he was the Planning 
Portfolio Holder he had attended a meeting with the agent for the Stafford Park site 
and relevant officers (Minute No 113 refers) in his Portfolio capacity. 
 
Peter Beer referred to a communication he had received from a local resident 
regarding the recent site visit to Stafford Park (Minute No 113 refers).  He had taken 
legal advice which was that he had no declarable interest in respect of this item. 
 
John Hinton referred to the letter of 4 December 2018 from Strutt & Parker, Agent for 
Application No DC/17/04326/RES – Land at Bulmer Road Sudbury which had been 
sent to all members of the Planning Committee (Minute No 112 refers).  
 

109   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

110   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 
 

111   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

 None received. 
 

112   PL/17/24 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

 Members had before them an Addendum to Paper PL/17/24 (circulated to Members 
prior to the commencement of the meeting) summarising additional correspondence 
received since the publication of the Agenda but before noon on the working day 
before the meeting, together with errata.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 
In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to Paper PL/17/24 
and the speakers responded to questions put to them as provided for under those 
arrangements.  
 
Application No.   
DC/17/04326 
 

James Firth (Agent for the Applicant) 
 

DC/17/03982 
 

Frances Self (Parish Council) 
Leslie Cole (Objector) 
Phil Branton (Agent for the Applicant) 
 

RESOLVED  
 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on the items referred to in 
Paper PL/17/24 be made as follows:-  
 

 a SUDBURY  
 

 Application No. DC/17/04326/RES 
Paper PL/17/24 – Item 1 

Submission of details under 
Outline Planning Permission 
B/13/00917- Reserved Matters - 
Appearance, Landscaping, Layout 
and Scale for up to 43no 
dwellings. As amended by revised 
plans received 10/11/17 numbered 
664-200/03, 201/04, 202/02, 204/02, 
210/01, 211/00 together with a 
Construction Method Statement 
and External Lighting Plan, land 
east of Bulmer Road. 

 
The Case Officer, John Davies, in presenting the application referred Members to 
the Addendum which contained the responses received as a result of re-consultation 
on the amended plans, as referred to in paragraph 2.15 of the report. 
 
In response to queries raised by Members regarding the details of the water feature, 
it was noted that this would be the subject of further discussion with the applicant in 
relation to the landscaping conditions. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the submission of Reserved Matters be approved subject to  

conditions including  
 

 Approved plans/documents standard condition 
  

Page 12



 

 
 
(2) That a note be added to the Decision Notice to advise the applicant that 

they are required to complete a Deed of Variation amending the affordable 
housing provision to the following: 

 

 4 no. 2 bedroom (3 person) social rented dwellings 

 2 no. 3 bedroom (4 person) social rented dwellings 
 

 b HINTLESHAM  
 

 Application No. DC/17/03982/OUT 
Paper PL/17/24 – Item 2 

Outline Application (Access to be 
considered) - Erection of up to 11 
Dwellings including 3 Affordable 
Houses, land to the east of Duke 
Street, and north of Red House 
Cottages. 

 
The Case Officer, Gemma Pannell, in presenting the application, referred Members 
to a letter from Barry Gasper, one of the two Ward Members for Brook, which was 
attached in full to the Addendum. Members were offered reading time but indicated 
that this was not required.  Nick Ridley, the other Ward Member, informed the 
Committee that he would not be voting on this application. 
 
Following a thorough consideration of the planning considerations as set out in the 
report, and the matters covered in the public speaking session, Members voted by a 
majority of 7 to 6 in favour 
[...]
re the 
meeting, together with errata. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

 
In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to Application No. 
DC/17/04024 in Paper PL/17/25 and the speakers responded to questions put to 
them as provided for under those arrangements:- 
 
Application No.  
 

Representations from 

DC/17/04024 
 

Andrew Searle (Parish Council)  
Karl Grimwade (Objector) 
James Firth (Agent for the Applicant) 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No. 49(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on the items referred to in 
Paper PL/17/25 be made as follows:- 
 

a   LAVENHAM  
 

 Application No. DC/17/04024/FUL 
Paper PL/17/25 – Item 1 

Full Application – Erection of 24 
dwellings with associated parking, 
landscaping and open space, land 
adjacent to Bear’s Lane. 
 

The Case Officer, Gemma Pannell, in presenting the application referred Members 
to the updates in the Addendum which included an amended recommendation to 
reflect the provision of a drainage scheme which was acceptable to the Local Lead 
Flood Authority.  She also referred to the letter from the Ward Member, William 
Shropshire, which was appended in full to the Addendum.  After the conclusion of 
the public speaking session and before the start of the debate, the Chairman offered 
Members reading time for Councillor Shropshire’s letter which had been circulated 
with the Addendum the previous day, but Members confirmed that this was not 
needed. 
 
Members were aware from the letter sent to them by the agent and as confirmed by 
the Case Officer that the applicant had explored options for the provision of an 
emergency access route which would allow emergency vehicles to bypass Bear’s 
Lane if required.  Further consideration of this aspect would be covered by
[...]
fficer, Steven Stroud, in presenting the application, referred Members to 
the letter from the Ward Member, Bryn Hurren, which was reproduced in full in the 
Addendum.   
 
 

Page 19



 

He also informed Members that the application site was outside the Stour and Orwell 
Estuaries Special Protection Area and therefore the financial contribution referenced 
in para 12.1 of the officer report is not required.  However, the recommended 
condition for ecological mitigation is retained. 
 
Councillor Hinton asked why the officer report did not reference Policy CS11 when 
the development was outside of the Lindsey settlement boundary.  The officer 
responded that Policy CS11 did not apply because, viewed in its proper policy 
context, it should apply to Core and Hinterland villages. Lindsey does not have a 
settlement boundary and is designated as countryside for planning purposes.  
Councillor Hinton then referred to the relevant Supplementary Planning Document 
and said that the SPD states that the policy should apply.  The Chairman supported 
the view taken by officers and said that Policy CS11 should not apply in respect of 
countryside settlements.  The officer nevertheless advised that he would take 
Councillor Hinton’s comments away for review. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions including: 
 

 Standard time limit 

 Approved plans and documents 

 Ecological mitigation. 

 Highways measures/improvements 

 Materials details 

 Levels details 

 Hard and soft landscaping details (inc. boundary treatments and 
management) 

 Archaeological investigation/assessment 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 10.45 am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 20



Planning Committee 
7 February 2018 

 
 
 

         PL/17/30 
 

 
 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

7 FEBRUARY 2018 
 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE 
 
Item Page 

No. 
Application No. Location
[...]
ts 

email dated 17/8/17 and amended drawings numbered 17/60/02A,03A and 12A showing changes 

to proposed footpath arrangement. Further amended drawings received 9/11/17 numbered 

17/60/02B,03B,04A,05A,06A,07A,08A,09A,10A,11A,12B and 14B showing changes to layout and 

form of dwellings. 

Location 

The Paddocks, Lawshall Road, Hartest, Bury St Edmunds Suffolk IP29 4DR 

 

Parish: Hartest   

Site Area: 0.38ha 

Conservation Area: Hartest Conservation Area 

Listed Building: n/a 

 
Received: 04/08/2017 

Expiry Date: 29/09/2017 

 

 

Application Type: FUL - Full Planning Application 

Development Type: Minor Dwellings 

Environmental Impact Assessment: n/a 

 

Applicant: Lewis Morgan Ltd 

Agent: Dean Jay Pearce - Architectural Design & Planning Ltd 

 

 

DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
This decision refers to drawing number  received 09/11/2017 as the defined red line plan with the site 
shown edged red.  Any other drawing showing land edged red whether as part of another document or as 
a separate plan/drawing has not been accepted or treated as the defined application site for the purposes 
of this decision. 
 
The plans and documents recorded below are those upon which this decision has been reached: 
 
Defined Red Line Plan - Received 09/11/2017 
Topographic Survey 01(1) - Received 09/11/2017 

Item No: 1 Reference: DC/17/04049 
Case Officer: John Davies 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9a



 

 

Topographic Survey 01(11) - Received 09/11/2017 
Landscaping Plan 17/60/02 Rev.B - Received 09/11/2017 
Proposed Site Plan 17/60/03 Rev.B - Received 09/11/2017 
 17/60/04 A - Received 09/11/2017 
Proposed Plans and Elevations Plot 1 17/60/05 A - Received 09/11/2017 
Proposed Plans and Elevations Plot 2 17/60/06 A - Received 09/11/2017 
Proposed Plans and Elevations Plot 3 17/60/07 A - Received 09/11/2017 
Proposed Plans and Elevations 17/60/08 A - Received 09/11/2017 
Proposed Plans and Elevations 17/60/09 A - Received 09/11/2017 
Proposed Plans and Elevati
[...]
hstanding that the Council does not have a five year housing land supply, it is considered that 
the proposal would not represent sustainable development as the resultant harm would significantly 
and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the development when considered against the Framework 
as a whole, and where there are specific policies in the Framework which would direct that 
development be restricted.  

 
 

Page 48



Application No: DC/17/04049 

Parish: Hartest 

Location: The Paddocks, Lawshall Road 

 

Conservation Area and Special Landscape Area 

 

 

 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Committee Report   

Ward: Alton.   

Ward Member/s: Cllr Alastair McCraw. Cllr Harriet Steer. 

    

 

Description of Development 

Outline application for 14 dwellings, children's play area and public open space (Access, Layout 

and Scale to be considered) 

Location 

Land Adjoining The Village Hall, Manningtree Road, Stutton, Suffolk   

 

Parish: Stutton   

Site Area: 1.19 hectares 

Conservation Area: N/A 

Listed Building: N/A 

 
Received: 17/05/2017 

Expiry Date: 31/12/2017 

 

 

Application Type: OUT - Outline Planning Application 

Development Type: Major Small Scale - Dwellings 

Environmental Impact Assessment: Not Required 

 

Applicant: Trustees of Holly Farm Trust  &  Stutton Hall Estate 

Agent: Peter Wells Architects 

 

 

DOCUMENTS SUBMITTED FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
This decision refers to drawing number 003 received 01/12/2017 as the defined red line plan with the site 
shown edged red.  Any other drawing showing land edged red whether as part of another document or as 
a separate plan/drawing has not been accepted or treated as the defined application site for the purposes 
of this decision. 
 
The plans and documents recorded below are those upon which this decision has been reached: 
 
Defined Red Line Plan 003 - Received 01/12/2017 
Design and Access Statement - Received 17/05/2017 
Ecological Survey/Report
[...]
ned above none of these policies indicate 
that development should be restricted.   

 
129. As such, the proposal is considered to be sustainable development, in accordance with the three 

dimensions of sustainable development set out in the NPPF, and a recommendation of approval is 
therefore made. Whilst such a decision would not be in accordance with the development plan, 
viewed as a whole, it is an outcome that is envisaged by policy CS1 where the ‘tilted balance’ and 
the presumption in favour of sustainable development are engaged. 

 
Statement Required By Article 35 Of The Town And Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) Order 2015. 
 
130. When determining planning applications The Town and Country Planning (Development 

Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 requires Local Planning Authorities to explain how, 
in dealing with the application they have worked with the applicant to resolve any problems or issues 
arising. In this instance the applicant has worked to address problems and has sought to resolve 
these wherever possible. 

 

Page 72



 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Corporate Manager - Growth and Sustainable Planning be authorised to grant planning permission 
subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 or Undertaking on terms to his satisfaction to secure the 
following heads of terms:  
 
• Affordable Housing  
• RAMS Contribution 
• Public open space 
 
And that such permission to be subject to conditions as set out below: 
 

 Time limit for reserved matters application: 
 

 Approval of reserved matters 
 

 Approved plans & documents 
 

 Concurrent with reserved matters: Compliance with recommendations of the ecological report 
 

 Prior to occupation: lighting design scheme 
 

 Materials 
 

 Action required prior to occupation: use of fire hydrants 
 

 Construction management plan to be agreed 

 Lighting scheme 
 

 As recommended by Highways 
 

 Suds water drainage details 
 

 Archaeologi
[...]
pection 
at a future date. 

Conduct at site inspections 

11. Members attend site inspections in their official capacity and the Code of Conduct 
for Members and this Charter applies throughout. A Member with a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in the item must not attend the site inspection. 

12. In addition to the Code, both Members and Officers should adhere to the general 
principles of good governance set out below:- 

 There should be no discussion of the application or matter that prompted the 
site inspection. Care is needed to ensure that Members and Officers do not 
have private discussions which could be perceived as a discussion of the merits 
of the application or engage in conversations that could be misconstrued. 

 No views on the application or matter should be expressed. Members must not 
give any indication as to how they may vote. 

 Members and Officers should stay together as a group at all times to ensure 
that all Members receive equal information. 

 Members and Officers arriving early at the site must not commence any part of 
the inspection before the inspection has been opened by the Chairman. 

 The purpose of the site inspection is not to secure views on the application and 
there must accordingly be no discussions with Members of the public or other 
persons present who may seek to influence the Member’s views. 

 

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 PL/17/26 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 NOVEMBER 2017
	4 PL/17/27 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 NOVEMBER 2017
	5 PL/17/28 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2017
	6 PL/17/29 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 DECEMBER 2017
	9 PL/17/30 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE COMMITTEE
	9a DC/17/04049 The Paddocks, Lawshall Road, Hartest
	DC-17-04049 The Paddocks, Hartest Site Plan

	9b DC/17/02111 Land Adjoining The Village Hall, Manningtree Road, Stutton
	DC-17-02111 Land adjoining Village Hall Stutton Site Plan

	10 PL/17/31 REVIEW OF PLANNING CHARTER AND PUBLIC SPEAKING ARRANGEMENTS
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE ROSE ROOM - ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH ON 
WEDNESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2018 
 
PRESENT:  Nick Ridley - Chairman 
 

Sue Ayres Simon Barrett 
Peter Beer David Busby 
Luke Cresswell Derek Davis 
Kathryn Grandon John Hinton 
Michael Holt Adrian Osborne 
Stephen Plumb  

 
Alan Ferguson and Ray Smith were unable to be present. 
 
120  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
 None declared. 

 
121  PL/17/26 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

8 NOVEMBER 2017  
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2017 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

122  PL/17/27 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
22 NOVEMBER 2017  
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2017 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

123  PL/17/28 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
6 DECEMBER 2017  
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record, subject to the inclusion of the following 
sentence in Minute No 113 after the third paragraph:- 
 
“In the course of Members’ deliberations, discussion took place as to the 
merits of an alternative access over land owned by another party.” 
 



 

 
124  PL/17/29 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

20 DECEMBER 2017  
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 December 2017 be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

125  TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

126  SITE INSPECTIONS  
 

 The Corporate Manager recommended a site inspection in respect of Application 
Nos DC/17/06235/FUL and DC/17/05687/OUT – Former Sugar Beet Factory, 
Sproughton Road, Sproughton. 
 
Derek Davis, Ward Member for Berners, requested site inspections in respect of 
Application No DC/18/00236/OUT – erection of 24 dwellings on land adjacent to 
Woodlands, Main Road, Chelmondiston (to view the proposed access and the 
context of the site in relation to the AONB) and Application No DC/17/06286/FUL 
– erection of nine dwellings, land to north of Queens Road, Erwarton (to view the 
site in relation to its proximity to the AONB). 
 
Following brief presentations, the Committee agreed to hold site inspections. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That site inspections be held on Wednesday 14 February 2018 in 

respect of Application Nos DC/17/06235/FUL and DC/17/05687/OUT, 
and DC/18/00236/OUT and DC/17/06286/FUL. 
 

(2) That a Panel comprising the following Members be appointed to 
inspect the sites: 

 

Sue Ayres 
Simon Barrett 
Peter Beer 
David Busby 
Michael Creffield 
Luke Cresswell 
Derek Davis 

Kathryn Grandon 
John Hinton 
Michael Holt 
Adrian Osborne 
Stephen Plumb 
Nick Ridley 
Ray Smith 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

127  PL/17/30 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION BY THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

 Members had before them an Addendum to Paper PL/17/30 (circulated to Members 
prior to the commencement of the meeting) summarising additional 
correspondence received since the publication of the Agenda, but before noon on 
the working day before the meeting, together with errata. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committee, representations were made as detailed below relating to the Items in 
Paper PL/17/30 and the speakers responded to questions put to them as provided 
for under those arrangements.   
 
Application No. 
 

Representations from 

DC/17/04049/FUL John Gill (Objector) 
Dean Pearce (Agent for the Applicant) 

DC/17/02111/OUT Alastair McCraw (Ward Member) 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the imposition of conditions or reasons for refusal (whether 
additional or otherwise) in accordance with delegated powers under Council 
Minute No. 48(a) (dated 19 October 2004) decisions on the items referred to in 
Paper PL/17/30 be made as follows:- 

  
 a HARTEST 

 
Application No. DC/17/04049/FUL 
Paper PL/17/30 – Item 1 

Full Application – Erection of 6 single 
storey dwellings, associated 
outbuildings, improvements to existing 
vehicular access and highway 
improvements.  As amended by agent’s 
email dated 17/8/17 and amended 
drawings numbered 17/60/02A. 03A and 
12A showing changes to proposed 
footpath arrangement.  Further amended 
drawings received 9/11/17 
numbered17/60/02B, 03B, 04A, 05A, 06A, 
07A, 08A, 09A, 10A,11A,12B, and 14B 
showing changes to layout and form of 
dwellings, The Paddocks, Lawshall Road. 
 

The Case Officer John Davies in presenting the application, and the Chairman, 
both referred Members to the letter from Councillor Richard Kemp which was 
reproduced in full in the Addendum.  Councillor Kemp’s comments were made in 
his capacity as the County Councillor for the Melford Division and because the 
local Ward Member was not able to express a view because of his local 
connections. 



 

 
Notwithstanding the officer recommendation of refusal, a motion to grant planning 
permission was proposed and seconded on the grounds that the proposal 
represented sustainable development which would support existing services and 
that there would be benefits to this hinterland village because of the type and scale 
of housing proposed, particularly for those wishing to downsize.  Philip Isbell, 
Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning confirmed that, if Members 
were minded to approve the application, standard conditions would be attached 
including any as identified in the report by relevant consultees. 
  
The motion was carried on being put to the vote.  
 
 RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions including: 
 

 Standard Time limit 

 Approved Plans and Documents 

 Materials 

 Hard and Soft Landscaping 

 Environmental Health 

 Lighting 

 Sustainability 

 Archaeology 

 Levels  

 Ecology 

 As required by Highways Authority 

 As required by Heritage Team 
 

b STUTTON 
 
Application No. DC/17/02111/OUT 
Paper PL/17/30 – Item 2 

Outline Application for 14 dwellings, 
children’s play area and public open 
space (Access, Layout and Scale to be 
considered) land adjoining the Village 
Hall, Manningtree Road.  
 

The Case Officer, Gemma Pannell, in presenting the application, referred Members 
to the correction in the Addendum to the number of affordable units referred to in 
paragraph 58 which should read ‘5’ and not ‘11’ as stated.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to the prior completion of a 
Section 106 or Undertaking on terms to his satisfaction to secure the 
following heads of terms: 
 
 
 



 

 Affordable Housing 

 RAMS Contribution 

 Public Open Space 
 
and that such permission be subject to conditions including:- 
 

 Time limit for reserved matters application 

 Approval of reserved matters 

 Approved plans and documents 

 Concurrent with reserved matters:  Compliance with recommendations 
of the ecological report 

 Prior to occupation: lighting design scheme 

 Materials  

 Action required prior to occupation: use of fire hydrants 

 Construction management plan to be agreed 

 Lighting scheme 

 As recommended by Highways 

 Suds water drainage details 

 Archaeological works 
 

128  PL/17/31 REVIEW OF PLANNING CHARTER AND PUBLIC SPEAKING 
ARRANGEMENTS  
 

 Philip Isbell, Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable Planning introduced 
Paper PL/17/31 asking Members to consider adopting a revised Planning Charter 
(Appendix A to the report) – recommendation 2.1 refers. Under recommendation 
2.2, no changes were suggested to the current Public Speaking Arrangements.  
 
The Corporate Manager referred to the background to the proposed changes to 
paragraphs 7.6 and 7.7of the Charter and the positive experience which had been 
reported by a neighbouring authority which has been operating a similar Delegation 
Panel system for some time.  Members raised a number of questions about the 
detail of the proposed arrangements, particularly in relation to the requirement for 
an application being ‘of more than local significance.’  Members noted that the 
Corporate Manager was happy to assist Members with this aspect as well as 
referral requests generally and overall the Committee agreed to accept the revised 
Charter, subject to the removal of the underlining in paragraph 7.7.   
 
Members did not accept recommendation 2.2 of Paper PL/17/31 as they 
considered that the current arrangements should be reviewed, to include 
consideration being given as to whether questions should be allowed to Ward 
Members and County Councillors addressing the Committee under the public 
speaking arrangements.  
   
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the revised Planning Charter (attached as Appendix A to Paper 

PL/17/31) be adopted, subject to the underlining in paragraph 7.7 being 
omitted. 



 

 
(2) That the Public Speaking Arrangements at Planning Committee be 

reviewed by the Corporate Manager – Growth and Sustainable 
Planning, as requested by the Committee. 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 12.30 p.m. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 


